

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY (NOA) FOR THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTYWIDE PLAN (GENERAL PLAN)

Project Title: San Bernardino Countywide Plan

Project Applicant: County of San Bernardino

Project Location: Countywide

Project Description: The Countywide Plan (CWP) is a web based, comprehensive update of the County's 2007 general plan. The CWP is driven by the Countywide Vision, adopted in 2011. The project meets the California Government Code (GC 65302) requirements for a general plan. The project includes the following components that will be reviewed for recommendation by the Planning Commission and which will be acted upon for final action by the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. County Policy Plan an update and expansion of the County's General Plan, including a new approach to county planning that includes all required elements of a general plan but also includes topics such as social services, healthcare services, public safety, and other regional county services provided in both incorporated and unincorporated areas. Note: the Housing Element and the Renewable Energy and Conservation Element were adopted in separate actions by the Board of Supervisors and are not being updated through the Countywide Plan. They will be incorporated into the CWP and CWP web site. The CWP includes a new Land Use Map as the County is moving from a one map to a two map (land use designation map and a zoning map) system and incorporating them as web maps available through the web site. The Zoning Map will be adopted separately after CWP adoption and with associated development code amendments.
- 2. County Business Plan with governance policies, operational metrics, and implementation strategies that outline the County's approach to providing municipal services in the unincorporated areas and regional services for both incorporated and unincorporated areas.
- 3. Repeal of 14 Community Plans and recognition of 35 new Community Action Guides.
- 4. Certification of the Final Program Environmental Impact Report.

The County of San Bernardino (County), pursuant to Government Code Section 65352, is hereby notifying you that the Countywide Plan (general plan) is complete and available for review at the following website www.countywideplan.com and hard copies may be viewed at the following locations:

(TURN OVER – MORE ON BACK)

San Bernardino County Government Center 385 N. Arrowhead Ave., 1st floor San Bernardino, CA 92415

Jerry Lewis High Desert Government Center 15900 Smoke Tree St. Suite 131 Hesperia, CA 92345 Bob Burke Joshua Tree Government Center 63665 Twentynine Palms Highway Joshua Tree, CA 92252

Twin Peaks Office 26010 State Highway 189 Twin Peaks, CA 92391

Notification of the public hearings before the County Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors will be through newspaper advertisements and through individual email notices, as well through social media. If you would like to be notified of these hearings, you may add your contact information to our master list by sending us an email at <u>CountywidePlan@lus.sbcounty.gov</u> requesting notification.

If you have questions concerning this notice, the CWP or would like to provide comment in accordance with Government Code Section 65352, please contact or forward comments to:

Jerry L. Blum, Countywide Plan Coordinator County of San Bernardino Land Use Services Department - Planning Division 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, First Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0187 Email: jerry.blum@lus.sbcounty.gov • Phone: 909-387-4110 • Fax: 909-387-3223

> Sovemor's Office of Plenning & Research SEP 08 2020 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE